4. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP
(CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Product and services Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligations.

Telecommunication services
Telecommunication services include voice, data and text services. The Group
recognises revenue as and when these services are provided (i.e. actual usage
by the customer).

Bundled packages
The Group accounts for individual products and services separately if they are
distinct. The consideration is allocated between separate products and services
in a bundled based on their standalone selling prices.

Devices
The Group recognises revenue when the control of the device is transferred to
the customer. This usually occurs at the contract inception when the customer
takes the possession of the device.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of applying those
standards is as follows:

-  Consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017:

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Intangible assets and goodwill (b) 7,773,839  )599,264(  7,174,575
Contract costs (a) -  254,091,1  1,091,254
Contract assets (b) -  053,488,5  053,488,5
Trade and other receivables (b) 25,549,424  )893,180,5(  531,368,20
Others 74,789,541  )881,429(   660,359,74
 ───────── ─────────  ─────────
Total assets 108,112,804   369,269  073,482,108
 ═════════  ═════════  ═════════
Trade and other payables  13,827,806  )661,629(  177,166,13
Contract liabilities (c) -  4,034,860 860,034,4
Other deferred income (c) 4,635,523  )3,548,817(  1,086,706
Others 26,404,802  )12,053(  26,392,749
 ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total liabilities 44,868,131  )187,639(  492,680,44
 ───────── ───────── ─────────
Retained earnings (a)(c) 34,010,412  627,379 34,637,791
Others 29,234,261  (70,471) 29,163,790
 ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total liabilities and equity 108,112,804  369,269 073,482,108
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail.  15

4. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP
(CONTINUED)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three months period ended 31 December
2017:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017:

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

 As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Revenue (c)   12,494,179 8,542 12,502,721
Cost of sales (a)   (4,906,083) )725,248(  )808,154,5(
Selling and marketing expenses (a)   (1,117,196) 402,45  )794,071,1(
General and administration expenses   (1,388,375)  (57,009) (1,445,384)
Depreciation and amortisation   (2,140,097) 189,732  (1,950,365)
Finance cost   (105,898) 2,466  (103,432)
Others   (116,875)  (22,196) (139,071)
 ───────── ───────── ─────────
Net profit for the period 2,719,655 (81,788) 2,637,867
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Revenue (c) 50,746,675 (57,325) 50,689,350
Cost of sales (a) (21,255,477) )449,850(  )22,105,926(
Selling and marketing expenses (a)  (5,726,280) 631,89  ),649,6365(
General and administration expenses  (4,471,573) (44,456) (4,516,029)
Depreciation and amortisation   (8,208,360) 763,625 (7,444,735)
Finance cost  (354,199) 657 (353,542)
Others (360,651) (3,145) (363,796)
 ───────── ───────── ─────────
Net profit for the period 10,370,135 (101,462) 10,268,673
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Net cash from operating activities 16,700,155 (784,104) 15,916,051
Net cash used in investing activities (7,789,741) 784,104 (7,005,637)
Net cash used in financing activities (9,980,182) - (9,980,182)

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail.   16

4. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP
(CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

(a) Contract costs

Under IAS 18, contract costs related to commission (cost to obtain) and installation service (cost to fulfill) were